■ FEATURES
● RoHS compliant
● Washable
● Easy pulling-up or pulling-off (A & B type)
● PC board space saving due to contained resistor/diode
● No need of cross pattern P.C.B. design
● Resin material is UL Recognized 94HB
The “SA-5000 Series” are divided into 3 types according to the kind of a built-in circuit.

SA-5000
ROTARY CODED SWITCHES
■ PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
S  A  -  5  0  1  0  A  1 E W
Series name
Shape of rotor
0：Without knob
1：With knob (extended shaft)
Code format
1：10 positions, real code
3：10 positions, complementary code
5：16 positions, real code
7：16 positions, complementary code
Resistance value
1：10 kΩ
3：3.3 kΩ
Terminal pin
E：Sn-Cu (Lead-flee)
Form of packaging
W：Tray packaging
Blank：Plastic bag
Built-in circuit
A：Resistors (Housing color Yellow)
B：Resistor and diodes (Housing color Red)
C：Diodes (Housing color Black)
D：Diodes (Housing color Black)
  (Polarity is for reverse with C)
Setting position
0：Top setting
1：Side setting
■ STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
■ MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS
■ ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
■ ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS
{  } : Reference only
Circuit type BCD (Real code, complementary code)
BCH (Real code, complementary code)
Operating temp. range
−25 ~ 75 °C
Storage temp. range
Sealing Washable by “O” ring
※ Please refer to 150,151
Net weight
Approx. 1.5 g (Top setting)
Approx. 2.0 g (Side setting)
Approx. 1.6 g (Top setting with knob)
Approx. 2.0 g (Side setting with knob)
Contact rating
Non-switching
Switching
DC50 V 100 mA
DC5 V 100 mA
Contact resistance 1 mΩ maximum
Insulation resistance 1000 MΩ (DC100 V) minimum
Dielectric strength AC250 V, 60 s
No. of positions 16, 10
Adjustment torque 10 ~ 35 mN·m
{102 ~ 357 gf·cm}
Stepping angle 22.5° (16 positions)
36° (10 positions)
Terminal strength 10 N {1.02 kgf} minimum
Solderability 245 ± 3 °C, 2 ~ 3 s
Soldering heat
 Flow : 260 ± 3 °C, 5 ~ 6 s,
two times maximum
 Manual soldering : 380 ± 10 °C, 3 ~ 4 s
Vibration
 (Amplitude) 1.5 mm or
 (Acceleration) 98 m/s2,
10-500-10 Hz, 3 directions for 2 h each
Shock 490 m/s2, 11 ms
6 directions for 3 times each
Load life 10000 steps minimum